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Notice of Lifting of Suspension Date: 06/15/2011

 

 

TO:        { Directors Of Field Operations, Port Directors }

 

FROM:  { Director AD/CVD & Revenue Policy & Programs }

 

RE:        LIQUIDATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR STEEL WIRE ROPE FROM JAPAN FOR THE

PERIOD 07/01/1975 THROUGH 03/31/1978 (A-588-045)

 

NOTE:  DEEMED LIQUIDATION DOES NOT APPLY TO ENTRIES MADE PRIOR TO

04/01/1979.  SEE PARAGRAPH 2 BELOW.

 

1.  IF YOU ARE STILL SUSPENDING LIQUIDATION OF ENTRIES OF STEEL WIRE ROPE

FROM JAPAN (A-588-045) WHICH WERE ENTERED, OR WITHDRAWN FROM WAREHOUSE,

FOR CONSUMPTION DURING THE PERIOD 07/01/1975 THROUGH 03/31/1978, ASSESS AN

ANTIDUMPING LIABILITY OF 1.01 PERCENT OF THE ENTERED VALUE. 

 

2.  FOR ENTRIES MADE PRIOR TO 04/01/1979, DEEMED LIQUIDATION PURSUANT TO 19

U.S.C. 1504 IS NOT APPLICABLE BECAUSE SUCH ENTRIES PREDATE THE EFFECTIVE

DATE OF THE CUSTOMS PROCEDURAL REFORM AND SIMPLIFICATION ACT OF 1978.

 

3.  THERE ARE NO INJUNCTIONS APPLICABLE TO THE ENTRIES COVERED BY THIS

INSTRUCTION.

 

4.  THE INTEREST PROVISIONS OF SECTION 778 OF THE TARIFF ACT OF 1930 BECAME

EFFECTIVE ON 04/01/1979.  ENTRIES OF STEEL WIRE ROPE SUBJECT TO THESE

INSTRUCTIONS ENTERED PRIOR TO 04/01/1979.  THEREFORE, THE INTEREST

PROVISIONS DO NOT APPLY TO THE ASSESSMENT OF ANTIDUMPING DUTIES ON THE

ENTRIES IN QUESTION.

 

5.  THE REGULATION AT 19 CFR 153.49 (1973) COVERING THE REIMBURSEMENT OF

ANTIDUMPING DUTIES WAS IN EFFECT DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY THESE

INSTRUCTIONS (07/01/1975 THROUGH 03/31/1978).  THE IMPORTER WAS REQUIRED TO

FILE THE REIMBURSEMENT CERTIFICATE AS DESCRIBED IN 19 CFR 153.49 (1973) PRIOR

TO LIQUIDATION OF EACH ENTRY ON WHICH DUTY IS TO BE ASSESSED.

 

6.  IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS MATTER BY CBP OFFICERS, THE

IMPORTING PUBLIC OR INTERESTED PARTIES, PLEASE CONTACT DAVINA HASHMI OR
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RON TRENTHAM AT THE OFFICE OF AD/CVD OPERATIONS, IMPORT ADMINISTRATION,

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, AT (202)

482-0984 OR (202) 482-3577 RESPECTIVELY (GENERATED BY O5:BH).

 

7.  THERE ARE NO RESTRICTIONS ON THE RELEASE OF THIS INFORMATION.

 

                                                                   MICHAEL B. WALSH

 

 

 

Message Date: 06/15/2011         Message Number: 1166309         Page 3 of 4



          Company Details

 

*Party Indicator Value:

I = Importer, M = Manufacturer, E = Exporter, S = Sold To Party
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